passed by this Hon’ble Court in the captioned matter.  

4.2 It is respectfully submitted that, without prejudice to its right to 
challenge the CGRF Order dated 24.05.2024 passed in 
DH/CGRF/4670/2024, DHBVN has duly effected the requisite 

adjustment/refund amounting to INR 35,36,951 (Rupees Thirty-Five 
Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-One only) in favour of 
the Petitioner, in compliance with the said CGRF Order. The aforesaid 

adjustment was carried out within the period prescribed by this 
Hon’ble Commission. In this regard, a copy of the relevant sundry is 

enclosed herewith and a copy of the corresponding invoice is enclosed